

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN  
TRIBE OF MICHIGAN AND ITS  
WELFARE BENEFIT PLAN,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 16-cv-10317

Honorable Thomas L. Ludington

Magistrate Judge Patricia T. Morris

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  
MICHIGAN,

Defendant.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO BCBSM'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (DKT. 173)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

ISSUES PRESENTED..... vii

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY .....ix

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

    A. MLR PRICING METHODOLOGY APPLIES TO ALL SERVICES FURNISHED BY A MEDICARE-PARTICIPATING HOSPITAL THAT ARE AUTHORIZED BY A TRIBE'S CHS PROGRAM. ....2

        1. The MLR Regulations Entitle The Tribe To Pay The Lesser Of The Medicare-Like Rate Or The Amount Negotiated With The Hospital By The Tribe.....5

        2. A Tribal CHS Program Authorizes Health Care Services By Issuing A Purchase Order Or Referral. ....5

        3. Native Americans Who Reside In The Contract Health Services Delivery Area Are Generally Eligible For CHS. ....6

    B. SCIT'S CHS PROGRAM AUTHORIZED ELIGIBLE NATIVE AMERICANS TO RECEIVE CONTRACT HEALTH SERVICES. ....6

    C. THE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION REQUIRES BLUE CROSS MEMBER COMPANIES TO APPLY MLR PRICING WHEN THE NATIVE AMERICAN AUTHORIZED TO RECEIVE SERVICES IS INSURED BY ANOTHER BLUE CROSS MEMBER COMPANY. ....7

    D. BCBSM KNEW THAT MLR PRICING APPLIED TO HOSPITAL SERVICES AUTHORIZED BY SCIT'S CHS PROGRAM, BUT FAILED TO APPLY MLR PRICING TO THOSE CLAIMS. ....10

    E. SCIT DID NOT KNOW THAT BCBSM WAS SQUANDERING PLAN ASSETS. ....18

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....19

A. BCBSM BREACHED ITS FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO THE TRIBE AND ITS SELF-INSURED PLANS.....19

1. MLR Pricing Methodology Applies To All Hospital Services Authorized By SCIT's CHS Program.....20

a. *Hospital claims do not have to be paid for by CHS program funds to be eligible for MLR pricing.* .....20

b. *Whether SCIT's self-insured plans are primary or secondary payors to the Tribe's CHS program is irrelevant*.....22

c. *SCIT's self-insured plans are not "alternate resources."* .....25

2. That BCBSM Is Not A Fiduciary Over The Tribe's CHS Funds Is Irrelevant. ....26

3. BCBSM'S Argument That It "Simply Followed The Specific Design Of The Employee Plan" Mischaracterizes The Tribe's Claims And Should Be Rejected.....26

4. The Tribe Is Not Arguing That BCBSM Breached Its Fiduciary Duties In Negotiating Its Network Rates With Healthcare Providers. ....27

5. BCBSM'S Argument That Its Breaches of Fiduciary Duty Should Be Excused Because It Did Not Know Which Claims Had Been Authorized by the Tribe's CHS Program Should Be Rejected.....28

B. THE TRIBE'S ERISA CLAIM IS NOT TIME BARRED.....30

C. BCBSM IS LIABLE TO PLAINTIFFS UNDER THE HEALTH CARE FALSE CLAIMS ACT.....34

1. BCBSM's Claims Were False And Deceptive.....34

2.	BCBSM "Presented" And "Caused To Be Presented" False Claims To The Tribe. ....	36
3.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Identified BCBSM's False Claims. ....	38
D.	BCBSM IS LIABLE UNDER MICHIGAN COMMON LAW FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	39
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	40

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ADAC Plastics, Inc. Employee Benefits Plan v. BCBSM*,  
 No. 12-CV-15615-DT, 2013 WL 5313455 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 20, 2013) .....39

*Calhoun Cnty. v. BCBSM*,  
 297 Mich. App. 1, 824 N.W.2d 202 (2012) ..... 39, 40

*United States v. Hawley*,  
 619 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 36, 37

*Citizens Ins. Co. of America v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 199 Mich. App. 345, 500 N.W.2d 773 (1993) .....40

*DeLuca v. BCBSM*,  
 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010) .....28

*Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co.*,  
 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014) .....33

*Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.*,  
 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....33

*Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield  
 of Michigan*,  
 391 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2019) .....27

*Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of  
 Michigan*,  
 No. 14-CV-11349, 2017 WL 3116262 (E.D. Mich. July 21, 2017) .....34

*Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. BCBSM*,  
 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014) .....27

*Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma*,  
 No. 18-1116, \_\_U.S.\_\_, 2020 WL 908881 (Feb. 26, 2020).....32

*InterRoyal Corp. v. Sponseller*,  
 889 F.2d 108 (6th Cir. 1989) .....33

*Little River Band of Ottawa Indians v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan*,  
183 F. Supp. 3d 185 (E.D. Mich. 2017) .....21

*Novella v. Westchester Cnty.*,  
661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) .....33

*Pegram v. Herdrich*,  
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....28

*Rancheria v. Hargan*,  
296 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D.D.C. 2017).....25

*Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan*,  
748 F. App'x. 12 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 1, 19, 28, 31, 38

*State ex rel. Gurganus v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
496 Mich. 45, 852 N.W.2d 103 (2014) .....38

*State ex rel. Gurganus*,  
No. 299997, 2013 WL 238552 (Mich Ct. App. Jan. 22, 2013).....35

*United States ex rel. Morsell v. Symantec Corp.*,  
130 F. Supp. 3d 106 (D.D.C. 2015).....34

*United States v. Pecore*,  
664 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 2011) .....35

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States*,  
\_\_U.S.\_\_, 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....35

*Wright v. Heyne*,  
349 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2003) .....30

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. 450 .....4

25 U.S.C. 1603(h) .....4

25 U.S.C. 1621a(d)(5).....25

25 U.S.C. 5301 .....3

42 U.S.C. 1395cc(a)(1)(U).....21  
MCL 752.1002 ..... 34, 36

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. 136.11 .....3  
42 C.F.R. 136.12 .....3, 6  
42 C.F.R. 136.22 .....6  
42 C.F.R. 136.23 .....3, 7  
42 C.F.R. 136.24 ..... 6, 7, 24  
42 C.F.R. 136.30 ..... 4, 5, 20, 38  
42 C.F.R. 136.31(g)(2).....5, 11  
42 C.F.R. 136.61 .....3
